PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4737590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VTQ IP HOLDING CORPORATION	02/18/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SNC HOLDINGS CORP. D/B/A SYNRYC HOLDINGS	
Street Address:	3800 GATEWAY CENTRE BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 308	
City:	MORRISVILLE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27560	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6402689
Patent Number:	7011814
Patent Number:	6963770
Patent Number:	6963771
Patent Number:	7010340
Patent Number:	7756568
Patent Number:	7769431
Patent Number:	7778692
Patent Number:	7787937
Patent Number:	8380290
Patent Number:	9662049
Patent Number:	7479108
Patent Number:	7495224
Patent Number:	7491942
Patent Number:	7557353
Patent Number:	7923694
Patent Number:	7966054
Patent Number:	7378056
Patent Number:	7510699

PATENT REEL: 044898 FRAME: 0838

504690868

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7778695
Patent Number:	D526063
Patent Number:	D533472
Patent Number:	D539177

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)854-1401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-854-1400

Email: gendres@myersbigel.com

Correspondent Name: MYERS BIGEL, P.A.

Address Line 1: 4140 PARKLAKE AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5051-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAYLE ENDRES
SIGNATURE:	/gee/
DATE SIGNED:	12/15/2017

Total Attachments: 45

source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page4.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page5.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page6.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page7.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page8.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page9.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page10.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page11.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page12.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page13.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page14.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page15.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page16.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page17.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page18.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page19.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page20.tif source=5051-1_Release_of_Security_Interest#page21.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page22.tif source=5051-1 Release of Security Interest#page23.tif



SNC Holdings Corp o/b/a SYNRYC Holdings c/o Greenberg Trauria LLP 3333 Piedmont Road NE, Suite 2500 Adamia, GA 30305

December 28, 2015

VeriTeq Corporation Attn: Marc Goldberg 3333 South Congress Avenue, Suite 401 Delray Beach, FL 33445

Re: Pledged Collateral under that certain Non-Negotiable Secured Convertible Subordinated Promissory Note dated December 3, 2012 in favor of SNC Holdings Corp. (the "Note")

Dear Mr. Goldberg,

Reference is hereby made to that certain email to SNC Holdings Corp. ("SNC"), dated October 14, 2015 (the "Email") on behalf of VeriTeq Acquisition Corporation ("VeriTeq"). Pursuant to VeriTeq's proposal in the Email, SNC hereby accepts VeriTeq's offer to return all of the Pledged Collateral, as defined in that certain Security Agreement dated December 3, 2014, by and among SNC, VeriTeq and VTQ IP Holding Corporation in full satisfaction of VeriTeq's obligations under the Note. In consideration of the foregoing, VeriTeq agrees to cooperate with SNC and take all reasonable action that SNC may request in order to transfer the Pledged Collateral back to SNC. Upon SNC's receipt of the Pledged Collateral, SNC discharges VeriTeq of its obligations and liabilities under the Note.

Please sign below to confirm your receipt of and agreement to this Letter. This Letter should be mailed to the address shown above.

Regards.

Acknowledged and Agreed to on the 18 day of Feloman, 2015.

VeriTeg Acquisition Corporation

Name: Scott Silverman

Title: (1,50

ATL 20978957v1

----- Forwarded message -----

From: Marc Gelberg <mgelberg@veritegcorp.com>

Date: 14 October 2015 at 16:45

Subject: SNC Holdings Corp. Note with VeriTeQ Acquisition Corporation

To: balukig@gmail.com

Cc: Scott Silverman <ssilverman@veriteqcorp.com>, Randy Geissler <rgeissler@veriteqcorp.com>

Dear Mr. Gelles,

In accordance with the terms of the Non-Negotiable Secured Convertible Subordinated Promissory Note dated November 28, 2012, as amended, VeriTeQ Acquisition Corporation wishes to return all of the Pledged Collateral, as defined under the Security Agreement, to the holder(s) of the note in satisfaction of said note. Please contact Randy Geissier or myself in order to initiate the process of returning the assets.

Thanks and regards,

Marc Gelberg
Chief Accounting Officer and Interim CFO
VeriTeQ Corporation
3333 South Congress Avenue
Suite 401
Delray Beach, Ft. 33445
tel: 561-846-7008
mgelberg@veritegcorp.com
www.VeriTeQcorp.com

FORM OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

among

SNC HOLDINGS CORP.,

VERITEQ ACQUISITION CORPORATION (d/b/a VERITEQ CORPORATION)

and

VTQ IP HOLDING CORPORATION

Dated as of December 3rd, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I DEF	INITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	.1
	Definitions	
ARTICLE II GRA	ANT OF SECURITY AND SECURED OBLIGATIONS	.4
SECTION 2.1 SECTION 2.2	Grant of Security InterestFilings	
ARTICLE III RE	PRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	.5
SECTION 3.1 SECTION 3.2 SECTION 3.3 SECTION 3.4 SECTION 3.5	Authority	.5 .5 .6
	VENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF THE DEBTOR AND IP HOLDCO	.6
SECTION 4.1 SECTION 4.2 SECTION 4.3 SECTION 4.4 SECTION 4.5 SECTION 4.6 SECTION 4.7 SECTION 4.8	Preservation of Collateral Use of Collateral Payment of Taxes, etc Possession of Pledged Collateral Possession of Pledged Collateral Maintenance of Purchased IP Compliance with Law Use in the Ordinary Course	.6 .6 .6 .6
ARTICLE V DEF	AULT	.7
ARTICLE VI RE	MEDIES	7
SECTION 6.1 SECTION 6.2 SECTION 6.3 SECTION 6.4	General Enforcement	8.8
ARTICLE VII MI	SCELLANEOUS	8.
SECTION 7.1 SECTION 7.2 SECTION 7.3 SECTION 7.4 SECTION 7.5 SECTION 7.6 SECTION 7.7	Termination Expenses Notices Headings Severability Entire Agreement Successors and Assigns	.8 .8 .9 .9

Page

SECTION 7.8	No Third-Party Beneficiaries	.10
SECTION 7.9	Amendment and Modification	.1(
SECTION 7.10	Waiver; Remedies	.10
	Governing Law	
	Submission to Jurisdiction	
	Waiver of Jury Trial	
	Specific Performance	
SECTION 7.15	Counterparts	***

Exhibit A: Specified Collateral

FORM OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of December 3, 2012, by and among SNC Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Secured Party"); VeriTeQ Acquisition Corporation (d/b/a VeriTeQ Corporation), a Florida corporation (the "Debtor"); and VTQ IP Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("IP Holdco").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to extend credit to the Debtor in connection with the acquisition of certain assets of the Secured Party by the Debtor pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, between the Secured Party and the Debtor (the "APA") and evidenced by a Non-Negotiable Secured Convertible Subordinated Promissory Note (the "Note"), dated as of the date hereof, between the Secured Party and the Debtor.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the APA, certain assets acquired by the Debtor were transferred to IP Holdco, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Debtor; and

WHEREAS, to induce the Secured Party to extend such credit in connection with the APA, the Debtor has agreed to pledge and to grant to the Secured Party a security interest in, and Lien upon, certain property of the Debtor described more particularly herein, and enter into a certain Royalty Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Royalty Agreement"), and IP Holdco has agreed to pledge and to grant to the Secured Party a security interest in, and Lien upon, all property of IP Holdco, as described more particularly herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above Recitals and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Agreement hereby agrees as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

SECTION 1.1 Definitions.

(a) Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Note, capitalized terms used herein that are defined in the UCC shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UCC; provided that, in any event, the following terms shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UCC:

"Accounts"; "Bank"; "Chattel Paper"; "Commercial Tort Claims" "Commodity Contract"; "Deposit Account"; "Documents"; "Electronic Chattel Paper"; "Equipment"; "General Intangibles"; "Instruments"; "Inventory"; "Letter-of-Credit Rights"; "Letters of Credit"; "Money"; "Payment Intangibles"; "Proceeds"; "Records"; "Securities Intermediary"; "Supporting Obligations"; and "Tangible Chattel Paper."

- (b) Terms used but not otherwise defined herein that are defined in the Note shall have the meanings given to them in the Note.
 - (c) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"APA" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Recitals hereto.

"Agreement" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the preamble hereto.

"Cash Equivalents" shall mean: (i) U.S. dollar denominated securities issued, directly and fully guaranteed, or insured, by the United States government or any agency thereof, provided that the full faith and credit of the United States is pledged in support thereof; (ii) U.S. dollar denominated certificates of deposit, demand deposits, overnight bank deposits and bankers' acceptances, in each case, of (a) any commercial bank organized under the laws of the United States, any state thereof or the District of Columbia, or (b) any of such commercial bank's branches or agencies that (1) is a member of the Federal Reserve System, (2) issues commercial paper, rated at least "A-1" by S&P or "P-1" by Moody's and (3) has combined capital and surplus of at least \$50,000,000; (iii) U.S. dollar denominated commercial paper of an issuer rated at least "A-1" by S&P or "P-1" by Moody's; and (iv) U.S. dollar denominated shares of any money market fund that (a) has at least 95% of its assets invested continuously in the types of investments referred to in clauses (ii) and (iii) above, (b) has net assets of not less than \$50,000,000 and (c) is rated at least "A-1" by S&P or "P-1" by Moody's; provided, however, that the maturities of all obligations of the type specified in clauses (ii) through (iv) above, inclusive, shall not exceed one hundred eighty (180) days.

"Debtor" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the preamble hereto.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in $\underline{\text{Article V}}$.

"Excluded Property" shall mean any assets, the granting or perfection of a Lien on which is prohibited by any Requirement of Law.

"GAAP" shall mean generally accepted United States accounting principles, applied on a consistent basis.

"IP Holdco" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the preamble hereto.

"Lien" shall mean (i) any mortgage, deed of trust, lien, pledge, hypothecation, encumbrance, charge or security interest of any kind in, on, or of, any property, (ii) the interest of a vendor or a lessor under any conditional sale agreement, capital lease or title retention agreement (or any financing lease having substantially the same economic effect as any of the foregoing) relating to any property, (iii) in the case of securities, any purchase option, call or similar right of a third party with respect to such securities, (iv) any right of set off, recoupment, combination of accounts or similar rights, in each case whether by contract, operation of law or otherwise and (v) any agreement to give any interest described in clauses (i) through (iv).

"Minimum Royalties" shall have the meaning set forth in the Royalty Agreement.

"Moody's" shall mean Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their affiliates and licensors.

"Note" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Recitals hereto.

"Permitted Lien" shall mean (i) Liens in favor of the Secured Party created under the this Agreement; (ii) Liens in connection with workmen's compensation, unemployment insurance or other social security or pension obligations; (iii) mechanics', workmen's, materialmen's, suppliers', construction or like Liens, in each case (a) for amounts not yet due and payable or (b) for amounts due and payable with respect to ordinary course claims being contested in good faith and for which adequate reserves (in accordance with GAAP) have been established or bond has been posted; (iv) servitudes, easements (including utility easements), rights-of-way, restrictions, minor defects or irregularities in title and such other encumbrances or charges against real property or intents therein as are of a nature generally existing with respect to properties of a similar character and which do not in any way materially interfere with the use thereof, (v) Liens for taxes not yet delinquent or, if delinquent, which are being contested in good faith and for which adequate reserves (in accordance with GAAP) have been established; (vi) attachment or judgment Liens provided that such Liens are discharged within 60 days of the creation thereof; and (vii) from and after the Subordination Date (as defined in the Note), Liens in favor of the holders of any Senior Indebtedness; provided, however, that until this Agreement shall terminate in accordance with Section 7.1 hereof, the Liens created under this Agreement shall not be subordinated to any other Liens, including, without limitation, Liens in favor of the holders of any Senior Indebtedness, with respect to Seller's IP Diligence Obligation or Seller's obligation to pay the Minimum Royalties.

"Pledged Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2.1.

"Requirement of Law" shall mean, collectively, any and all applicable requirements of any governmental authority including any and all treaties, laws, constitutions, licenses, directives, policies, legally binding requirements, restrictions, writs, injunctions, permits, compliance requirements, judgments, administrative decisions, orders, executive orders, decrees, ordinances, rules, regulations, statutes, case law and common law.

"Royalty Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Recitals hereto.

"S&P" shall mean Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean the obligations of the Debtor under the Note, the obligations of the Debtor to pay the Minimum Royalties and the Seller's IP Diligence Obligation.

"Secured Party" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the preamble hereto.

"Seller's IP Diligence Obligation" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the APA.

"Senior Indebtedness" shall mean any indebtedness of the Company permitted to be incurred pursuant to the provisions of Section 7 of the Note.

"Specified Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Section 2.1</u>.

"Sublicense Agreement" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the APA.

"UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of New York; provided, however, that, at any time, if by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the perfection or priority of the Secured Party's Lien on any item or portion of the Pledged Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of New York, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect, at such time, in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such perfection or priority and for purposes of definitions relating to such provisions.

"Unauthorized Issuance" shall mean the issuance of any equity interest, or related right thereto, in IP Holdco, or the issuance of any other interest granting any rights to influence the management or policies of IP Holdco, whether by contract or any other means, except for those interests issued to the Debtor and included in the Specified Collateral.

SECTION 1.2 Resolution of Drafting Ambiguities. Each of the parties acknowledges and agrees that it was represented by counsel in connection with the execution and delivery hereof, that it and its counsel reviewed and participated in the preparation and negotiation hereof and that it shall not cite to any rule of construction, or make any claim or argument, to the effect that ambiguities should be resolved against the drafting party in the interpretation of this Agreement.

ARTICLE II

GRANT OF SECURITY AND SECURED OBLIGATIONS

SECTION 2.1 Grant of Security Interest. (a) As collateral security for the payment and performance in full of all of the Secured Obligations, the Debtor and IP Holdco hereby each pledge and grant to the Secured Party, a Lien on all of their respective right, title and interest in, to, and under, the following property, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, and in each case excluding any Excluded Property, the "Pledged Collateral"):

- (i) all assets specified on Exhibit A hereto (the "Specified Collateral");
- (ii) all of the following: (a) to the extent evidencing Specified Collateral, Documents; (b) to the extent evidencing Specified Collateral, Instruments, (c) to the extent related to the Specified Collateral, Inventory; (d) to the extent related to Specified Collateral, General Intangibles; (e) to the extent related to Specified Collateral, Commercial Tort Claims; and (f) to the extent related to Specified Collateral, Supporting Obligations and all other forms of obligations owing to the Debtor or IP Holdco or in

which the Debtor or IP Holdco may have any interest, however created or arising and whether or not earned by performance;

- (iii) all Letters of Credit and Letter-of-Credit Rights supporting payment of any Specified Collateral;
- (iv) to the extent not otherwise included above, all Records evidencing any of the foregoing; and
- (v) (a)(1) all Proceeds, products, rents and profits of, (2) all accessions to, and (3) all substitutions and replacements for, each of the foregoing, and (b) any and all Proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to the Debtor or IP Holdco from time to time with respect to any of the foregoing.
- (b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in <u>clauses (i)</u> through (v) above, inclusive, the security interest created by this Agreement shall not extend to, and the term "Pledged Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.
- SECTION 2.2 Filings. The Debtor and IP Holdco each hereby irrevocably authorize the Secured Party and its counsel and representatives at any time and from time to time to file in any relevant jurisdiction any financing statements (including fixture filings) and amendments thereto that contain the information required by Article 9 of the UCC of each applicable jurisdiction for the filing of any financing statement or amendment relating to the Pledged Collateral, including (i) the type of organization and any organizational identification number issued to the Debtor or IP Holdco and (ii) any financing or continuation statements or other documents without the signature of the Debtor or IP Holdco where permitted by law. The Debtor and IP Holdco shall provide all information described in the immediately preceding sentence to the Secured Party promptly upon request by the Secured Party.

ARTICLE III

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

The Debtor and IP Holdco each hereby represent and warrant that:

- SECTION 3.1 <u>Authority</u>. It has authority, and has completed all proceedings and obtained all approvals and consents necessary, to execute, deliver, and perform this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.
- SECTION 3.2 <u>No Default or Lien.</u> Such execution, delivery, and performance will not contravene, constitute a default under or result in a Lien upon, any property of the Debtor or IP Holco (other than the Lien created hereby) pursuant to any applicable law or regulation or any contract, agreement, judgment, order, decree, or other instrument binding upon or affecting the Debtor or IP Holdco.
- SECTION 3.3 <u>Enforceability</u>. This Agreement constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of each of the Debtor and IP Holdco, enforceable in accordance with its terms (except as enforceability may be affected by bankruptcy, insolvency, or other similar laws

affecting the enforcement of the Secured Party's rights), and this Agreement grants to the Secured Party a valid, first priority perfected and enforceable Lien on the Pledged Collateral.

- SECTION 3.4 Ownership of Collateral. The Debtor and IP Holdco are (or, in the case of after-acquired Pledged Collateral, at the time the Debtor or IP Holdco acquire rights in the Pledged Collateral, will be) each the sole owner, as applicable, of, and have good and marketable title to, the Pledged Collateral being pledged by it hereunder.
- SECTION 3.5 <u>Priority</u>. Except for Permitted Liens and security interests in favor of the Secured Party, no person has (or, in the case of after-acquired Pledged Collateral, at the time the Debtor or IP Holdco acquire rights therein, will have) any right, title, claim, or interest (by way of security interest or other Lien or charge) in, against or to the Pledged Collateral.

ARTICLE IV

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF THE DEBTOR AND IP HOLDCO

The Debtor and IP Holdco each hereby agree:

- SECTION 4.1 <u>Preservation of Collateral</u>. To do all acts that may be reasonably necessary to maintain, preserve, and protect in all material respects the Pledged Collateral.
- SECTION 4.2 <u>Use of Collateral</u>. Not to use, or permit to be used, any Pledged Collateral, in violation in any material respects of (i) this Agreement, (ii) any other agreement with the Secured Party related hereto, (iii) any applicable statute, regulation or ordinance or (iv) any policy of insurance covering the Pledged Collateral.
- SECTION 4.3 <u>Payment of Taxes, etc.</u> To pay promptly when due all taxes, assessments, charges, encumbrances and Liens (other than Permitted Liens) now or hereafter imposed upon or affecting any Pledged Collateral, other than those being contested in good faith and for which adequate reserves (in accordance with GAAP) have been established.
- SECTION 4.4 <u>Possession of Pledged Collateral</u>. Not to encumber, lease, sell or otherwise dispose of or transfer any Pledged Collateral and to keep the Pledged Collateral free of all levies, security interests or other Liens or charges other than those approved in writing by the Secured Party or Permitted Liens.
- SECTION 4.5 <u>Possession of Pledged Collateral</u>. To keep the Pledged Collateral free of all levies, security interests or other Liens or charges other than (i) Liens approved in writing by the Secured Party, (ii) Permitted Liens, or (iii) the Liens created under this Agreement.
- SECTION 4.6 <u>Maintenance of Purchased IP</u>. The Debtor and IP Holdco shall, in connection with patents, pending patent applications, trademarks and pending trademark applications that are included within the Pledged Collateral, the absence of which would have a material adverse effect on the business of the Debtor: (i) prosecute before the U.S. Patent and

Trademark Office and foreign patent and trademark offices such pending patent and trademark applications; (ii) pay maintenance and annuity fees due for such patents, pending patent applications, trademarks and pending trademark applications; and (iii) to appear in and defend any action or proceeding that may affect the title to or the Secured Party's interest in any patent, patent application, trademark or trademark application. In the event the Debtor or IP Holdco does not believe it is required to prosecute or maintain or defend such an action or proceeding relating to a patent, patent application, trademark or trademark application included within the Pledged Collateral, the Debtor shall provide Secured Party with reasonable advanced notice, in no event less than sixty (60) days, prior to the abandonment or lapse of such application, patent or trademark or within sixty (60) days of receiving notice of such an action or proceeding, and Secured Party shall have the right, exercisable at its expense and upon written notice, to take such action so the patent, trademark or application does not lapse or become abandoned, defend such action or proceeding and to require IP Holdco and the Debtor to take any and all actions required to immediately assign any and all right, title and interest in such application, patent or trademark to Secured Party.

SECTION 4.7 <u>Compliance with Law</u>. Subject to Section 4.7, to comply in all material respects with all laws, regulations, and ordinances relating to the possession, operation, maintenance, and control of the Pledged Collateral.

SECTION 4.8 <u>Use in the Ordinary Course</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Article IV, nothing contained herein shall prevent the Debtor or IP Holdco from granting non-exclusive licenses (i) to each other, and (ii) in connection with the manufacture or sale of products or the provision of services, in each case in the ordinary course of business.

ARTICLE V

DEFAULT

An "Event of Default" under this Agreement shall be deemed to exist upon (a) the occurrence of any Event of Default under the Note; (b) the failure of the Debtor to pay any of the Minimum Royalties due under the Royalty Agreement, (c) the failure of the Debtor to perform the Seller's IP Diligence Obligation in any material respect, or (d) the occurrence of an Unauthorized Issuance.

ARTICLE VI

REMEDIES

Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, but subject to Section 7 of the Note and any subordination agreements entered into by the Secured Party in favor of any holder of Senior Indebtedness as provided for therein, the Secured Party may, at its option, and without notice to or demand on the Debtor and in addition to all rights and remedies available to the Secured Party, at law, in equity, or otherwise, do any one or more of the following:

SECTION 6.1 <u>General Enforcement</u>. Foreclose or otherwise enforce the Secured Party's security interest in any manner permitted by law or provided for in this Agreement.

SECTION 6.2 <u>Sale, etc.</u> Sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any Pledged Collateral at one or more public or private sales at the Secured Party's place of business or any other place or places, including, without limitation, any broker's board or securities exchange, whether or not such Pledged Collateral is present at the place of sale, for cash or credit or future delivery, on such terms and in such manner as the Secured Party may determine.

SECTION 6.3 <u>Costs of Remedies</u>. Recover from the Debtor all costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorney fees, incurred or paid by the Secured Party in exercising any right, power, or remedy provided by this Agreement.

SECTION 6.4 <u>Cumulative Rights</u>. The rights, powers, and remedies of the Secured Party under this Agreement shall be in addition to all rights, powers, and remedies given to the Secured Party by virtue of any statute or rule of law, the Note or any other agreement, all of which rights, powers, and remedies shall be cumulative and may be exercised successively or concurrently without impairing the Secured Party's security interest in the Pledged Collateral.

ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 7.1 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement and the Liens created hereby shall terminate upon the later of (i) repayment in full of the Note or conversion of any amounts not yet repaid under the Note into Shares (as defined in the Note), and (ii) Buyer having earned one million dollars (\$1,000,000) from sales of products incorporating the Purchased IP and/or the Intellectual Property licensed under the Sublicense Agreement. Upon such termination of this Agreement and the Liens created hereby, Debtor is authorized to file a UCC-3 termination statement and such other appropriate documents and instruments to evidence such termination.

SECTION 7.2 <u>Expenses</u>. All costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such costs and expenses.

SECTION 7.3 Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given: (i) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (ii) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (iii) on the date sent by facsimile or e-mail of a PDF document (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next business day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient; or (iv) on the fifth day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 7.2):

If to the Secured Party:

c/o Nexsen Pruet LLC

701 Green Valley Road

Suite 100

Greensboro, NC 27408 Facsimile: (336) 387-8923

E-mail: cmyatt@nexsenpruet.com

Attention: Christy Myatt

with a copy to:

Greenberg Traurig, LLP 3333 Piedmont Road NE

Suite 2500

Atlanta, GA 30305

Facsimile: (678) 553-2453 E-mail: elowew@gtlaw.com Attention: Wayne Elowe

If to the Debtor or IP Holdco:

c/o VeriTeQ Corporation Congress Office Park

220 Congress Park Drive, Suite 200

Delray Beach, FL 33445

Facsimile:

E-mail: ssilverman@veriteqcorp.com

Attention: Scott R. Silverman, Chairman and CEO

with a copy to:

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP

180 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038 Facsimile: (212) 806-7793 E-mail: tlenson@stroock.com Attention: Todd E. Lenson, Esq.

SECTION 7.4 <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

SECTION 7.5 <u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.

SECTION 7.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the exhibits and schedules hereto and the other documents to be delivered hereunder constitute the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter. In the event of any inconsistency between the statements in the body of this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder and the Exhibits, the statements in the body of this Agreement will control.

SECTION 7.7 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Neither party may assign its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. No assignment shall relieve the assigning party of any of its obligations hereunder.

SECTION 7.8 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

SECTION 7.9 <u>Amendment and Modification</u>. This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto.

SECTION 7.10 Waiver; Remedies. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. No waiver by any party shall operate or be construed as a waiver in respect of any failure, breach or default not expressly identified by such written waiver, whether of a similar or different character, and whether occurring before or after that waiver. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights and remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative and are in addition to and not in substitution for any other rights and remedies available at law or in equity or otherwise.

SECTION 7.11 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to the conflict of laws principles thereof, except for Section 5-1401 and Section 5-1402 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York.

SECTION 7.12 <u>Submission to Jurisdiction</u>. Any legal suit, action or proceeding arising out of or based upon this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby may be instituted in the federal courts of the United States of America or the courts of the State of New York in each case located in the city of New York, borough of Manhattan, and each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action or proceeding.

SECTION 7.13 Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY CONTROVERSY WHICH MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES AND, THEREFORE, EACH SUCH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LEGAL ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

SECTION 7.14 <u>Specific Performance</u>. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

SECTION 7.15 <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Debtor and IP Holdco agree, at Secured Party's expense, to promptly execute and deliver from time to time, upon the reasonable request of Secured Party, any additional statements or other instruments in order for Secured Party to perfect the security interests granted under this Agreement.

SECTION 7.16 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties herete have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

SNC HOLDINGS CORP.

By:	J. Gelles
	Name: J-GELLES
	Title: <u>President</u>
VER	ITEQ ACQUISITION CORPORATION
	¥
Š 121	
**************************************	Name:
	Title:
	C. C
i direkti direk	
111	IP HOLDING CORPORATION
·c	
Σy:	
· **	Name:
	The same of the sa

(SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURITY AGREEMENT)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

SNC HOLDINGS CORP.

	Name:	
	Title:	
VER	ITEQ ACÇ	UISITION CORPORATION
		and the same of
Suu	منتو	WAAA -
3y:	Name:	
	~~~~	
الما الشاء	Name: Title:	3.# <u>\$ 14.</u> 
/TQ	IP HOLDI	NG CORPORATION
		2011 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
	l.	MA 60 1
Зу;		

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURITY AGREEMENT]

#### EXHIBIT A

### SPECIFIED COLLATERAL

- 1. The Purchased Assets (as such term is defined in the APA).
- 2. 100 shares of common stock of IP Holdco, par value \$0.001 per share, which, as of the Closing Date, shall constitute 100% of the capital stock of IP Holdco.

EX-10 16 ex10-15.htm EXHIBIT 10.15

Exhibit 10.15

**Execution Version** 

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

between

SNC HOLDINGS CORP.

as Seller

and

VERITEQ ACQUISITION CORPORATION (d/b/a VERITEQ CORPORATION)

as Buyer

Dated as of December 3, 2012

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/924642/000143774913014865/ex10-15.htm

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I P	URCHASE AND SALE	1
Section 1.01	Purchase and Sale of Assets	$\hat{1}$
Section 1,02	Excluded Assets	$\hat{\mathbf{z}}$
Section 1.03	Assumption of Liabilities; Free and Clear	$\overline{2}$
Section 1,04		
Section 1.05	Additional Consideration	2 2
Section 1.06	Prepaid and Accrued Expenses	2
Section 1.07	Allocation of Purchase Price	2 3
Section 1.08	Withholding Tax	3
ARTICLE II C	LOSING	3
Section 2.01	Closing	3
Section 2.02	Closing Deliverables	3 4
Section 2.03	Conditions to Obligations of All Parties	
Section 2.04	Conditions to Obligations of Buyer	5. 5. 6
Section 2.05	Conditions to Obligations of Seller	б
ARTICLE III R	EPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER	6
Section 3.01	Organization and Authority of Seller; Enforceability	6
Section 3.02	No Conflicts; Consents	
Section 3.03	Capitalization; Absence of Liabilities	7 7 7 7
Section 3.04	Title to Purchased Assets	7
Section 3.05	Intellectual Property	7.
Section 3.06	Assigned Contracts	9
Section 3.07	Permits	10
Section 3.08	Compliance With Laws; Legal Proceedings	10:
Section 3.09	Brokers	10
ARTICLE IV R	EPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER	10
Section 4.01	Organization and Authority of Buyer; Enforceability	10
Section 4.02	No Conflicts; Consents	11
Section 4.03	Legal Proceedings	11
Section 4,04	Brokers	11
ARTICLE V CO	DVENANTS	11
Section 5.01	Renegotiation of License Agreement	11

Section 5.02	IP Diligence	12
Section 5.03	Public Announcements	12
Section 5.04	Bulk Sales Laws	12
Section 5.05	Transfer Taxes	12
Section 5.06	Authorization; Mail	12
Section 5.07	Confidential Information	12
Section 5.08	Further Assurances	13
ARTICLE VI IN	DEMNIFICATION	13
Section 6.01	Survival	13
Section 6.02	Indemnification By Seller	13
Section 6.03	Indemnification By Buyer	13
Section 6.04	Indemnification Procedures	14
Section 6.05	Limitations on Amount	14
Section 6.06	Tax Treatment of Indemnification Payments	15
Section 6.07	Right of Set-Off; Exclusive Remedy	15
ARTICLE VII MI	ISCELLANEOUS	15
Section 7.01	Expenses	15
Section 7.02	Notices	15
Section 7.03	Headings	16
Section 7.04	Severability	16
Section 7.05	Entire Agreement	16
Section 7.06	Successors and Assigns	16
Section 7.07	No Third-party Beneficiaries	16
Section 7.08	Amendment and Modification	17
Section 7.09	Waiver; Remedies	17
Section 7.10	Representation of Comprehension of Document	17
Section 7.11	Governing Law	17
Section 7.12	Submission to Jurisdiction	17
Section 7.13	Waiver of Jury Trial	17
Section 7.14	Specific Performance	17
Section 7.15	Counterparts	18

#### **EXHIBITS**

Exhibit A Form of Note
Exhibit B Form of Royalty Agreement
Exhibit C Form of Bill of Sale
Exhibit D Form of Assignment and Assumption Agreement
Exhibit E Form of Intellectual Property Assignments
Exhibit F Form of Security Agreement

-iii-

7/14/2017

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Asset Purchase Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated as of December 3, 2012, is entered into between SNC Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and VeriTeQ Acquisition Corporation (d/b/a VeriTeQ Corporation), a Florida corporation ("Buyer").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller purchased all of its assets and properties pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Assets dated as of July 15, 2011, as approved by the Order Approving Trustee's Motion For Approval of Sale of Personal Property Free and Clear of Liens; For Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Leases (the "Sale Order") dated as of July 22, 2011, in the case entitled *In re Sicel Technologies, Inc.*, filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of North Carolina (the "Bankruptcy Court"), as Case No. 10-06366-8-SWH (the "Bankruptcy Case"); and

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to sell to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to purchase from Seller, substantially all of the assets and properties of Seller, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I PURCHASE AND SALE

#### Section 1.01 Purchase and Sale of Assets.

Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase from Seller, on the Closing Date (as hereinafter defined), all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to all of the assets, properties, and rights of Seller (except for the Excluded Assets (as defined in and specified in Section 1.02), whether tangible or intangible, real, personal or mixed, wherever located and whether or not carried or reflected on the books and records of Seller, including without limitation equipment, computer equipment, tools, parts, inventory, work in progress, supplies, software, contracts, licenses, franchise rights, customer lists and files, data, know-how, trade secrets, patents, copyrights, regulatory filings, approvals, clearances, or correspondence (including but not limited to pricing or reimbursement approvals) and all rights related to any of the foregoing, governmental permits, business records, trade and business names, trade and service marks, any other proprietary information or intellectual property rights (and enforcement rights related thereto), telephone and facsimile numbers, email and internet addresses, and any of Seller's other assets (the "Purchased Assets"). The Purchased Assets include, but are not limited to, all of the Assets set forth on Section 1.01 of the disclosure schedules ("Disclosure Schedules") attached hereto.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/924642/000143774913014865/ex10-15.htm

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties hereto agree that the Purchased Assets constituting Intellectual Property (as defined in Section 3.05(a) below) shall be transferred at the Closing (as hereinafter defined) to VTQ IP Holding Corporation, a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Buyer ("IP Holdco").

Section 1.02 Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Purchased Assets shall not include (a) any cash or cash equivalents of Seller, (b) any monies Seller has received, or might receive, in connection with the Sale Order of the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case, including, without limitation, any fees that might be recovered by the Chapter 7 Trustee, (c) the receivables set forth on Section 1.02 of the Disclosure Schedules, and (d) any rights in and to that certain License Agreement, effective as of June 2, 1999, by and between North Carolina State University and Sicel Medical Group, Inc. (the "NCSU License") including, without limitation, rights in and to any intellectual property thereunder and all cash and proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "Excluded Assets").

Section 1.03 Assumption of Liabilities; Free and Clear. The Purchased Assets will be sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered to Buyer on the Closing Date free and clear of any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, security interest, claim or other encumbrance ("Encumbrance") whatsoever. Buyer is not a successor entity to Seller. Buyer shall assume none of Seller's liabilities or obligations of any kind (whether known or unknown, contingent, matured or otherwise, or whether currently existing or hereinafter created), whether relating to the Purchased Assets or otherwise, except that from and after the Closing Buyer hereby agrees to assume and to pay, perform and discharge the liabilities and obligations specifically set forth on Section 1.03 of the Disclosure Schedules (collectively, the "Assumed Liabilities").

Section 1.04 Purchase Price. The aggregate purchase price for the Purchased Assets shall be Three Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$3,300,000) (the "Closing Consideration"), plus (a) the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities and (b) the additional consideration payable pursuant to Section 1.05 hereof (collectively, the "Purchase Price"). The Closing Consideration shall be paid by Buyer by delivery to Seller at the Closing of a secured convertible promissory note (the "Note") in the aggregate principal amount equal to the Closing Consideration in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 1.05 Additional Consideration. As additional consideration for the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets, Seller and Buyer shall enter into the Royalty Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Royalty Agreement").

#### Section 1.06 Prepaid and Accrued Expenses.

(a) All prepaid and accrued expenses of Seller relating to the application, filing, maintenance and other out-of-pocket fees relating to the Purchased Assets as of the Closing Date (the "Pro Rated Expenses"), shall be allocated between Seller and Buyer to reflect the principle that all such expenses arising in relation to the Purchased Assets from and after the Closing Date shall be for the account of Buyer and all such expenses arising in relation to the Purchased Assets at any point prior to the Closing Date shall be for the account of Seller.

-2-

- (b) Seller shall provide Buyer with such documentation as Buyer shall reasonably request to permit Buyer to verify (i) when payments were made (dates), (ii) proof of payment for each, and (iii) the time period covered by each payment. Seller and Buyer shall work in good faith to calculate reasonably promptly after Closing the amount of the Pro Rated Expenses. To the extent that Buyer and Seller are not able to resolve such calculation, Buyer and Seller shall submit any disputed items to an independent accounting firm reasonably acceptable to Buyer and Seller to resolve any such disputes. The costs of such independent accounting firm shall be borne equally by Buyer and Seller.
- (c) The amount of Pro Rated Expenses as finally determined in accordance with this Section 1.06 shall be paid (i) fifty percent (50%) not later than December 31, 2012; and (ii) fifty percent (50%) not later than January 31, 2013.
- (d) Any payment required by this Section 1.06 shall be paid by the paying party by wire transfer in immediately available funds to such account as shall be specified by the party receiving such payment.
- Section 1.07 Allocation of Purchase Price. Seller and Buyer agree to allocate the Purchase Price among the Purchased Assets for all purposes (including tax and financial accounting) as agreed by their respective accountants, negotiating in good faith on their behalf. Buyer and Seller shall file all tax returns (including amended returns and claims for refund) and information reports in a manner consistent with such allocation.

Section 1.08 Withholding Tax. Buyer shall be entitled to deduct and withhold from the Purchase Price all taxes that Buyer may be required to deduct and withhold under any applicable tax law. All such withheld amounts shall be treated as delivered to Seller hereunder.

## ARTICLE II CLOSING

Section 2.01 Closing. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP, 180 Maiden Lane, New York, New York, 10038, on the day all of the conditions to Closing set forth in Sections 2.03, 2.04 and 2.05 are either satisfied or waived (other than conditions which, by their nature, are to be satisfied on the Closing Date), or at such other time, date or place upon which Seller and Buyer may mutually agree in writing. The date on which the Closing is to occur is herein referred to as the "Closing Date". This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing by the mutual written consent of Seller and Buyer. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing by Buyer by written notice to Seller if any of the conditions set forth in Section 2.03 or Section 2.04 shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the Closing, unless such failure shall be due to the failure of Buyer to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements or conditions hereof to be performed or complied with by it prior to the Closing. This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing by Seller by written notice to Buyer if any of the conditions set forth in Section 2.03 or Section 2.05 shall not have been, or if it becomes apparent that any of such conditions will not be, fulfilled by the Closing, unless such failure shall be due to the failure of Seller to perform or comply with any of the covenants, agreements or conditions hereof to be performed or complied with by it prior to the Closing. The consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be deemed to occur at 12:01 a.m. on the Closing Date.

7/23

7/14/2017 ex1-9.htm

#### Section 2.02 Closing Deliverables.

- (a) At the Closing, Seller shall deliver to Buyer the following:
  - a copy of the NCSU License Agreement (as defined in Section 5.01 of this Agreement);
- (ii) bills of sale in the form of Exhibit C hereto (the "Bill of Sale") and duly executed by Seller, transferring (i) the Purchased Assets constituting Intellectual Property to IP Holdco; and (ii) the remainder of the Purchased Assets to Buyer;
- (iii) an assignment and assumption agreement in the form of Exhibit D hereto (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement") and duly executed by Seller, effecting the assignment to and assumption by Buyer of the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Liabilities;
- (iv) assignment and assumption agreements in the form of Exhibit E hereto (the "Intellectual Property Assignments") and duly executed by Seller, transferring all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property included in the Purchased Assets to IP Holdco;
  - (v) the Royalty Agreement duly executed by Seller;
- (vi) a security agreement in the form of Exhibit F hereto (the "Security Agreement") and duly executed by Seiler, effecting the grant of the collateral security for the payment and/or satisfaction of the obligations described therein;
- (vii) tax clearance certificates from the taxing authorities in the jurisdictions that impose taxes on Seller or where Seller has a duty to file tax returns in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and evidence of the payment in full or other satisfaction of any taxes owed by Seller in those jurisdictions;
- (viii) a certificate of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Seller certifying as to (A) the resolutions of each of the board of directors and stockholders of Seller, duly adopted and in effect, which authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and (B) the names and signatures of the officers of Seller authorized to sign this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder; and
- (ix) such other customary instruments of transfer, assumption, filings or documents, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Buyer, as may be required to give effect to this Agreement.

~4-

- (b) At the Closing, Buyer shall deliver, or shall cause to be delivered, to Seller the following:
  - (i) the Closing Consideration in the form of the Note duly executed by Buyer;
  - (ii) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement duly executed by Buyer;
  - (iii) the Intellectual Property Assignments duly executed by IP Holdco;
  - (iv) the Royalty Agreement duly executed by Buyer;
  - (v) the Security Agreement duly executed by Buyer and IP Holdco; and
- (vi) a certificate of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary (or equivalent officer) of Buyer certifying as to (A) the resolutions of the board of directors of Buyer, duly adopted and in effect, which authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and (B) the names and signatures of the officers of Buyer authorized to sign this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder.
- Section 2.03 Conditions to Obligations of All Parties. The obligations of each party to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment, at or prior to the Closing, of the following condition:
- (a) No governmental authority shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any governmental order which is in effect and has the effect of making the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal, otherwise restraining or prohibiting consummation of such transactions or causing any of the transactions contemplated hereunder to be rescinded following completion thereof, nor as any such order been threatened.
  - (b) No legal action shall have been commenced against Buyer or Seller, which would prevent the Closing.
- Section 2.04 Conditions to Obligations of Buyer. The obligations of Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment, or Buyer's waiver, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:
- (a) The representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement, the other documents to be delivered hereunder and any certificate or other writing delivered pursuant hereto shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date hereof and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, the accuracy of which shall be determined as of that specified date in all respects).

-5-

7/14/2017 ex1-9.htm

- (b) Seller shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants and conditions required by this Agreement, including, without limitation, those contained in Section 5.01, and each of the other documents to be delivered hereunder to be performed or complied with by it prior to or on the Closing Date.
- (c) Seller shall have delivered to Buyer duly executed counterparts to the other documents to be delivered hereunder and such other documents and deliveries set forth in Section 2.02(a).
- Section 2.05 Conditions to Obligations of Seller. The obligations of Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment, or Seller's waiver, at or prior to the Closing, of each of the following conditions:
- (a) The representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement, the other documents to be delivered hereunder and any certificate or other writing delivered pursuant hereto shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date hereof and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, the accuracy of which shall be determined as of that specified date in all respects).
- (b) Buyer shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants and conditions required by this Agreement and each of the other documents to be delivered hereunder to be performed or complied with by it prior to or on the Closing Date.
- (c) Buyer shall have delivered to Seller duly executed counterparts to the other documents to be delivered hereunder and such other documents and deliveries set forth in Section 2.02(b).

## ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that the statements contained in this Article III are true and correct as of the date hereof. For purposes of this Article III, "Seller's knowledge," "knowledge of Seller" and any similar phrases shall mean the actual knowledge of any director or officer of Seller, after due inquiry.

Section 3.01 Organization and Authority of Seller; Enforceability. Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of its incorporation. Seller has full corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder, to carry out its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution, delivery and performance by Seller of this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action on the part of Seller and all of its stockholders. This Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder have been duly executed and delivered by Seller, and (assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by Buyer) this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with their respective terms.

-6-

7/14/2017 ex1-9.htm

Section 3.02 No Conflicts; Consents. The execution, delivery and performance by Seller of this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, do not and will not: (a) violate or conflict with the certificate of incorporation, by-laws or other organizational documents of Seller; (b) violate or conflict with any judgment, order, decree, statute, law, ordinance, rule or regulation applicable to Seller or the Purchased Assets; (c) conflict with, or result in (with or without notice or lapse of time or both) any violation of, or default under, or give rise to a right of termination, acceleration or modification of any obligation or loss of any benefit under any contract or other instrument to which Seller is a party or to which any of the Purchased Assets are subject; or (d) result in the creation or imposition of any Encumbrance on the Purchased Assets. No consent, approval, waiver, filing, registration or authorization is required to be obtained or made by Seller from any person or entity (including any governmental authority) in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by Seller of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 3.03 Capitalization; Absence of Liabilities. All of the issued and outstanding share capital of Seller is owned beneficially and of record by the persons or entities set forth on Section 3.03(a) of the Disclosure Schedules. Seller was formed solely for the purpose of acquiring the assets and properties pursuant to the Sale Order of the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case, and it has not conducted any business other than maintaining such assets and properties in the ordinary course and has no assets, liabilities or obligations of any nature (whether known or unknown, contingent, matured or otherwise, or whether currently existing or hereinafter created), other than those assets acquired pursuant to such Sale Order or those liabilities or obligations disclosed in Section 3.03(b) of the Disclosure Schedules.

Section 3.04 Title to Purchased Assets. Seller owns and has good, valid and marketable title to the Purchased Assets, free and clear of any Encumbrances. Upon delivery by Seller of the Bills of Sale, Seller's good, valid and marketable title to the Purchased Assets will be transferred to, as applicable, Buyer or IP Holdco, free and clear of any Encumbrances. To Seller's knowledge, the Purchased Assets constitute all of the assets used in, related to or required by Sicel Technologies, Inc. ("Debtor") in the normal conduct and operation of its business as conducted prior to August 10, 2010 (the "Petition Date"), and none of the assets acquired pursuant to the Sale Order entered by the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case have been sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed, encumbered or otherwise disposed of since that date, nor has the Company entered into any contracts, purchases or sales with respect to such assets.

#### Section 3.05 Intellectual Property.

(a) "Intellectual Property" means any and all of the following intangible property and related proprietary rights, interests and protections, however arising, pursuant to the laws of any jurisdiction throughout the world: (i) trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress and other proprietary indicia of goods and services, whether registered or unregistered, and all registrations and applications for registration of such trademarks, including intent-to-use applications, all issuances, extensions and renewals of such registrations and applications and the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized by any of the foregoing; (ii) internet domain names, whether or not trademarks, registered in any top-level domain by any authorized private registrar or governmental authority; (iii) original works of authorship in any medium of expression, whether or not published, all copyrights (whether registered or unregistered), all registrations and applications for registration of such copyrights, and all issuances, extensions and renewals of such registrations and applications; (iv) confidential information, formulas, designs, devices, technology, know-how, research and development, ideas, discoveries, inventions, methods, processes, compositions and trade secrets, whether or not patentable; (v) patented and patentable designs and inventions, all design, plant and utility patents, letters patent, utility models, pending patent applications and provisional applications and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals of such patents and applications; and (vi) all rights to sue and recover and retain damages, costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement and any other rights relating to any of the foregoing.

-7.

- (b) Section 3.05(b) of the Disclosure Schedules lists all Intellectual Property included in the Purchased Assets ("Purchased IP"). Seller exclusively owns all the Purchased IP, free and clear of all Encumbrances, except for those items of Purchased IP identified on Section 3.05(b) of the Disclosure Schedules for which Seller owns an undivided, equal half interest, and Seller has the exclusive rights to use, sell, license, assign, transfer, convey, dispose of, or otherwise commercially exploit the Purchased IP. Neither Seller nor any item of Purchased IP is subject to any outstanding judgment, injunction, order or decree restricting the use of the Purchased IP, or restricting the transfer or license thereof to any person or entity. To Seller's knowledge, all Purchased IP is valid, subsisting and enforceable. With respect to unregistered Intellectual Property listed on Section 3.05(b) of the Disclosure Schedules, Seller has taken commercially reasonable steps to protect and preserve the confidentiality of such Intellectual Property. With respect to the applied for and registered Intellectual Property listed on Section 3.05(b) of the Disclosure Schedules, (i) to Seller's knowledge, all such Intellectual Property is in compliance with all formal legal requirements (including payment of filing, examination, annuity and maintenance fees and filing of proofs of use) and (ii) Seller has paid all fees and made all filings required to maintain Seller's ownership thereof. For all such registered Intellectual Property, Section 3.05(b) of the Disclosure Schedules lists (A) the jurisdiction where the application or registration is located, (B) the application or registration number, (C) the application or registration date, and (D) any outstanding deadlines.
- (c) The Purchased IP comprises all of the Intellectual Property owned, either wholly or partially, by the Debtor as of the Petition Date. Other than the Purchased IP, neither Seller nor any of its stockholders has any direct or indirect right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property pertaining to dosimeters or devices or methods for the measurement of radiation other than the Purchased IP.
  - (d) To Seller's knowledge:
  - (i) no person or entity has asserted or threatened to assert any claims (A) contesting the right of the Seller or Debtor to use, exercise, self, license, transfer or dispose of any Purchased IP or any Products (as hereinafter defined); or (B) challenging the ownership, validity or enforceability of any Purchased IP;

-8-

7/14/2017

- (ii) Seller's current use of the Purchased IP, and the manufacture, sale, or use of any Product by Seller or Debtor, has not and does not use, infringe, violate, dilute or misappropriate the Intellectual Property of any person or entity and no claims are pending or have been threatened by any person or entity with respect to any such use, infringement, violation, dilution or misappropriation; and
- (iii) no person or entity is infringing, misappropriating, diluting or otherwise violating any of the Purchased IP, and neither Seller or Debtor nor any affiliate of Seller or Debtor has made or asserted any claim, demand or notice against any person or entity alleging any such infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation.
- (e) Section 3.05(e) of the Disclosure Schedules lists all licenses, covenants, contracts and other agreements relating to the Purchased IP (the "IP Agreements"). The Seller is in compliance with all terms and conditions of all IP Agreements, and Seller has no knowledge of any assertion, claim or threatened claim, or facts that could serve as a basis of any assertion or claim, that the Seller or any other party has breached or defaulted on any terms or conditions of any IP Agreement.
- (f) All Intellectual Property embodied by, incorporated in or utilized by a Product not comprising Purchased IP is listed on Section 3.05(f) of the Disclosure Schedules. As used herein, "Products" shall mean products referred to by Debtor under the tradename ONEDOSE, ONEDOSE PLUS, ONEDOSE CONSOLE, DVS, DVS-HFT or DVS-SMARTMARKER and any prototype, device, system, method or procedure of Seller or Debtor that practices, embodies or utilizes any Purchased IP.
- (g) Other than as described on Section 3.05(g) of the Disclosure Schedules, neither Seller nor, to Seller's knowledge, Debtor has received any written opinion of counsel, regarding any Intellectual Property not exclusively owned by Seller, any Purchased IP or any Product.
- (h) Other than the license that Seller will grant to Buyer under the Sublicense Agreement (defined in Section 5.01(c) below), Seller has not granted under the NCSU License Agreement to any person or entity a license or otherwise assigned to any person or entity any other right therein or thereunder.
- Section 3.06 Assigned Contracts. Section 3.06 of the Disclosure Schedules includes each contract included in the Purchased Assets and being assigned to and assumed by Buyer (the "Assigned Contracts"). Each Assigned Contract is valid and binding on Seller in accordance with its terms and is in full force and effect. Neither Seller nor, to Seller's knowledge, any other party thereto is in breach of or default under (or is alleged to be in breach of or default under), or has provided or received any notice of any intention to terminate, any Assigned Contract. To Seller's knowledge, no event or circumstance has occurred that, with or without notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute an event of default under any Assigned Contract or result in a termination thereof or would cause or permit the acceleration or other changes of any right or obligation or the loss of benefit thereunder. Complete and correct copies of each Assigned Contract have been made available to Buyer. There are no disputes pending or to Seller's knowledge threatened under any Assigned Contract.

Section 3.07 Permits. Section 3.07 of the Disclosure Schedules lists all permits, licenses, franchises, clearances, approvals, authorizations, registrations, certificates, variances and similar rights obtained from governmental authorities, including without limitation all approvals from the United States Food and Drug Administration ("FDA") under Section 510(k) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act and all CE markings ("Permits"), included in the Purchased Assets (the "Transferred Permits"). The Transferred Permits are valid and in full force and effect and are transferable as contemplated hereby. All fees and charges with respect to such Transferred Permits as of the date hereof have been paid in full. To Seller's knowledge, no event has occurred that, with or without notice or lapse of time or both, would reasonably be expected to result in the revocation, suspension, lapse or limitation of any Transferred Permit. Neither Seller nor Debtor has received any adverse written notice from the FDA or any other government authority (a) regarding a requested Permit for any Product or (b) alleging any violation of any law, policy, guideline, rule or regulation.

Section 3.08 Compliance With Laws; Legal Proceedings. Seller has complied, and is now complying, with all applicable foreign, federal, state and local laws and regulations applicable to ownership and use of the Purchased Assets. There is no claim, action, suit, proceeding or governmental investigation ("Action") of any nature pending or, to Seller's knowledge, threatened against or by Seller (a) relating to or affecting the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities; or (b) that challenges or seeks to prevent, enjoin or otherwise delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. No event has occurred or circumstances exist that may give rise to, or serve as a basis for, any such Action.

Section 3.09 Brokers. No broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee or commission in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Seller.

## ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Buyer represents and warrants to Seller that the statements contained in this Article IV are true and correct as of the date hereof.

Section 4.01 Organization and Authority of Buyer; Enforceability. Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the state of Florida. Buyer has full corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder, to carry out its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all requisite corporate action on the part of Buyer. This Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder have been duly executed and delivered by Buyer, and (assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by Seller) this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of Buyer enforceable against Buyer in accordance with their respective terms.

-10-

7/14/2017 ex1-9.htm

Section 4.02 No Conflicts; Consents. The execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, do not and will not: (a) violate or conflict with the certificate of incorporation, by-laws or other organizational documents of Buyer; or (b) violate or conflict with any judgment, order, decree, statute, law, ordinance, rule or regulation applicable to Buyer, No consent, approval, waiver, filing, registration or authorization is required to be obtained or made by Buyer from any person or entity (including any governmental authority) in connection with the execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

Section 4.03 Legal Proceedings. There is no Action of any nature pending or, to Buyer's knowledge, threatened against or by Buyer that challenges or seeks to prevent, enjoin or otherwise delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. No event has occurred or circumstances exist that may give rise to, or serve as a basis for, any such Action.

Section 4.04 Brokers. No broker, finder or investment banker is entitled to any brokerage, finder's or other fee or commission in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement based upon arrangements made by or on behalf of Buyer.

### ARTICLE V COVENANTS

### Section 5.01 Renegotiation of License Agreement.

- (a) Seller shall not terminate, amend, modify, transfer or otherwise encumber the Amended and Restated License Agreement dated as of November 26, 2012, by and between North Carolina State University and Seller (the "NCSU License Agreement") unless Seller shall have received the prior written consent of Buyer thereto, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- (b) At any time after the later of (i) repayment in full of the Note or conversion of all amounts not yet repaid under the Note into Shares (as defined in the Note), and (ii) Buyer having earned one million dollars (\$1,000,000) from sales of products incorporating the Purchased IP and/or the Intellectual Property licensed under the Sublicense Agreement, Seller shall, upon Buyer's request, use its best efforts to cause NCSU to assign the NCSU License Agreement to Buyer or an affiliate thereof. The obligations set forth in this Section 5.01(b) shall specifically survive the period set forth in Section 6.01.
- (c) Not later than ten (10) days from the date of this Agreement, Seller and Buyer shall negotiate in good faith a sub-license agreement (the "Sublicense Agreement") pursuant to which Seller will grant to Buyer a sublicense of the NCSU License Agreement substantially on the terms contained in the NCSU License Agreement, as the same may be amended in accordance with the provisions of this Section 5.01.

-[]-

15/23

7/14/2017 ex1-9.htm

Section 5.02 IP Diligence. Buyer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to commercialize the Purchased IP until the date which is twenty-four (24) months after the First Commercial Sale (as such term is defined in the Royalty Agreement). The obligation set forth in this Section 5.02 shall be referred to as "Seller's IP Diligence Obligation" and this obligations shall specifically survive the period set forth in Section 6.01.

Section 5.03 Public Announcements. Unless otherwise required by applicable law, neither party shall make any public announcements regarding this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby without the prior written consent of the other party (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

Section 5.04 Bulk Sales Laws. The parties hereby waive compliance with the provisions of any bulk sales, bulk transfer or similar laws of any jurisdiction that may otherwise be applicable with respect to the sale of any or all of the Purchased Assets to Buyer.

Section 5.05 Transfer Taxes. All transfer, documentary, sales, use, stamp, registration, value added and other such taxes and fees (including any penalties and interest) incurred in connection with this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder shall be borne and paid by the Party obligated to pay such tax when due. Seller shall, at its own expense, timely file any tax return or other document with respect to such taxes or fees (and Buyer shall cooperate with respect thereto as necessary).

Section 5.06 Authorization; Mail. Seller authorizes and empowers Buyer from and after the date hereof (i) to receive and open mail addressed to Seller and (ii) to deal with the contents thereof in any manner Buyer sees fit, provided such mail and the contents thereof relate to the Purchased Assets or to any of the Assumed Liabilities. Seller agrees to deliver to Buyer promptly upon receipt any mail, checks or other documents received by it pertaining to the Purchased Assets or otherwise to any of the Assumed Liabilities. Buyer agrees to deliver to Seller any mail that it receives to which it is not entitled by reason of this Agreement or otherwise and to which Seller is entitled.

Section 5.07 Confidential Information. From and after the Closing, Seller shall treat and hold as confidential any information concerning the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities that is not already generally available to the public (the "Confidential Information"), refrain from using any of the Confidential Information, and (except for any information that this Agreement expressly permits Seller to retain) deliver promptly to Buyer, at the request and expense of Buyer, all tangible embodiments (and all copies) of the Confidential Information which are in its possession or under its control; provided, however, Seller may retain one hard copy (1) as well as electronic copies of Confidential Information to comply with applicable law or regulation or to comply with policies consistent with past practices. If Seller is required to disclose any Confidential Information in order to avoid violating any applicable law, Seller will provide Buyer with prompt notice of such requirement. To the extent legally permissible and at Buyer's expense, Seller shall provide Buyer, in advance of any such disclosure, with copies of any Confidential Information that Seller intends to disclose (and, if applicable, the text of the disclosure language itself) and shall cooperate with Buyer to the extent Buyer may seek to limit such disclosure. If in the absence of a protective order or the receipt of a waiver from Buyer after a request in writing therefore is made by Seller, and after complying with the foregoing, Seller is, on the advice of counsel required by applicable law or legal process to disclose Confidential Information, Seller may do so; provided, that Seller shall disclose only such portion of the Confidential Information as it is required to disclose.

Section 5.08 Further Assurances. Following the Closing, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver such additional documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder.

### ARTICLE VI INDEMNIFICATION

- Section 6.01 Survival. Unless otherwise provided to the contrary herein, all representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein and all related rights to indemnification shall survive the Closing and any investigation made by any party hereto for a period of twelve (12) months after the Closing; provided, however, that any claim for breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement in this Agreement made by the party seeking to be indemnified within the period specified in this Section 6.01 shall survive until such claim is finally and fully resolved.
- Section 6.02 Indemnification By Seller. Subject to the other terms and conditions of this Article VI, Seller shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Buyer, its affiliates and their respective stockholders, directors, officers and employees from and against all claims, judgments, damages, liabilities, settlements, losses, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees and disbursements ("Damages"), arising from or relating to:
- (a) any breach of any of the representations or warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement or any document to be delivered hereunder;
- (b) any breach of any covenant, agreement or obligation to be performed by Seller pursuant to this Agreement or any document to be delivered hereunder;
  - (c) any Excluded Asset;
- (d) any liabilities or obligations of, or claims against, Seller of any kind, whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, contingent, matured or otherwise, whether currently existing or hereinafter created, except for the Assumed Liabilities; or
  - (e) Seller's non-compliance with any applicable bulk sales or transfer law.
- Section 6.03 Indemnification By Buyer. Subject to the other terms and conditions of this Article VI, Buyer shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Seller, its affiliates and their respective stockholders, directors, officers and employees from and against all Damages arising from or relating to:
- (a) any breach of any of the representations or warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement or any document to be delivered hereunder:

-13-

7/14/2017

- (b) any breach of any covenant, agreement or obligation to be performed by Buyer pursuant to this Agreement or any document to be delivered hereunder;
  - (c) any Assumed Liability;
- (d) any Purchased Asset to the extent that any Damages arising therefrom arise or occur on or after the Closing; or
  - (e) the conduct of Buyer's business, in each case arising or occurring on or after the Closing.

Section 6.04 Indemnification Procedures. Whenever any claim shall arise for indemnification hereunder, the party entitled to indemnification (the "Indemnified Party") shall promptly provide written notice of such claim to the other party (the "Indemnifying Party"), and such Indemnifying Party shall have the right to join in the defense of said Action at such Indemnifying Party's own cost and expense and, if the Indemnifying Party agrees in writing to be bound by and to promptly pay the full amount of any final judgment from which no further appeal may be taken and if the Indemnified Party is reasonably assured of the Indemnifying Party's ability to satisfy such agreement, then the Indemnifying Party, at its sole cost and expense and upon written notice to the Indemnified Party, may assume the defense of any such Action with counsel reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Party, except that the Indemnified Party shall be entitled to participate in the defense of any said Action, with its counsel and at its own cost and expense. If the Indemnifying Party does not or may not assume the defense of any such Action, the Indemnified Party may, but shall not be obligated to, defend against such Action in such manner as it may deem appropriate, including, but not limited to, settling such Action, after giving notice of it to the Indemnifying Party, on such terms as the Indemnified Party may deem appropriate and no action taken by the Indemnified Party in accordance with such defense and settlement shall relieve the Indemnifying Party shall not settle any Action without the Indemnified Party's prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

Section 6.05 Limitations on Amount. An Indemnifying Party will have no liability (for indemnification or otherwise) with respect to the matters described in Sections 6.02 or 6.03 of this Agreement, as applicable, until the total amount of all Damages for which the Indemnified Party may claim against such Indemnifying Party with respect to such matters exceeds Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000), and then only for the amount by which such Damages exceeds Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000); provided, however, in no event shall the aggregate amount of such Damages exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$350,000). However, this Section 6.05 will not apply to (i) any breach of any of the representations or warranties of the Indemnified Party contained in this Agreement or any document to be delivered hereunder, if the Indemnified Party had actual knowledge of such breach at any time prior to the date on which such representation and warranty is made or (ii) any intentional breach of any covenant, agreement or obligation to be performed by the Indemnified Party pursuant to this Agreement or any document to be delivered hereunder.

7/14/2017 ex1-9.htm

Section 6.06 Tax Treatment of Indemnification Payments. All indemnification payments made by Seller under this Agreement shall be treated by the parties as an adjustment to the Purchase Price for tax purposes, unless otherwise required by law.

Section 6.07 Right of Set-Off; Exclusive Remedy. In the event that Buyer suffers any Damages for which Seller is obligated to indemnify Buyer hereunder, then Buyer shall, as the means of recovery for such Damages, set-off, against the amount of such Damages, any sums due to Seller pursuant to this Agreement, the Royalty Agreement or the Note. Buyer's right of set-off shall not be subject to any order of priority, and shall be exercisable in such amounts (not to exceed the amount of any such Damages) and in such manner as Buyer in its reasonable discretion may determine. Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that the right of set-off shall be Buyer's exclusive remedy and source of recovery for loss for which Seller is obligated to indemnify Buyer hereunder.

### ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.01 Expenses. All costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such costs and expenses.

Section 7.02 Notices. All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by facsimile or e-mail of a PDF document (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next business day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient; or (d) on the fifth day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the respective parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 7.02):

If to Seller:

c/o Nexsen Pruet LLC

701 Green Valley Road

Suite 100

Greensboro, NC 27408 Facsimile: (336) 387-8923

E-mail: cmyatt@nexsenpruet.com

Attention: Christy Myatt

with a copy to:

Greenberg Traurig, LLP 3333 Piedmont Road NE

Suite 2500

Atlanta, GA 30305

Facsimile: (678) 553-2453 E-mail: elowew@gtlaw.com Attention: Wayne Elowe

~15×

If to Buyer:

VeriTeQ Acquisition Corporation

Congress Office Park

220 Congress Park Drive, Suite 200

Delray Beach, FL 33445

Facsimile:

E-mail: ssilverman@veriteqcorp.com

Attention: Scott R. Silverman, Chairman and CEO

with a copy to:

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP

180 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038
Facsimile: (212) 806-7793
E-mail: tlenson@stroock.com
Attention: Todd E. Lenson, Esq.

Section 7.03 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

Section 7.04 Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.

Section 7.05 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the exhibits and schedules hereto and the other documents to be delivered hereunder constitute the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersede all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter. In the event of any inconsistency between the statements in the body of this Agreement and the documents to be delivered hereunder, the Exhibits and Disclosure Schedules (other than an exception expressly set forth as such in the Disclosure Schedules), the statements in the body of this Agreement will control.

Section 7.06 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Neither party may assign its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, except that Buyer may assign its rights; provided that Buyer may assign this Agreement to (a) any of its affiliates or subsidiaries, (b) any acquirer in connection with a sale of all or substantially all of the business, assets, or securities of Buyer, or (c) any lender or financing source of Buyer as a result of collateral security, foreclosure, or transfer in lieu of foreclosure. No assignment shall relieve the assigning party of any of its obligations hereunder.

Section 7.07 No Third-party Beneficiaries. Except as provided in Article VI, this Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person or entity any legal or equitable right, benefit or temedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

-16-

Section 7.08 Amendment and Modification. This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto.

Section 7.09 Waiver; Remedies. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. No waiver by any party shall operate or be construed as a waiver in respect of any failure, breach or default not expressly identified by such written waiver, whether of a similar or different character, and whether occurring before or after that waiver. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights and remedies provided in this Article VI are cumulative and are in addition to and not in substitution for any other rights and remedies available at law or in equity or otherwise.

Section 7.10 Representation of Comprehension of Document. In entering into this Agreement, the parties warrant and represent that: (i) they have read the contents of this Agreement; (ii) the terms of this Agreement have been explained to them by their respective attorneys; (iii) those terms are fully understood and voluntarily accepted by them; (iv) they have relied upon the legal advice of their own choosing; and (v) no party shall deny the validity of this Agreement on the ground that it/they did not have the advice of its/their counsel.

Section 7.11 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, applicable to agreements made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

Section 7.12 Submission to Jurisdiction. Any legal suit, action or proceeding arising out of or based upon this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby may be instituted in the federal courts of the United States of America or the courts of the State of New York in each case located in the city of New York, borough of Manhattan, and each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts in any such suit, action or proceeding.

Section 7.13 Waiver of Jury Trial EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY CONTROVERSY WHICH MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES AND, THEREFORE, EACH SUCH PARTY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LEGAL ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

Section 7.14 Specific Performance. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

Section 7.15 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

-18-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

SNC HOLDINGS CORP.

By /s/ J. Gelles

Name: J. Gelles Title: President

VERITEQ ACQUISITION CORPORATION (d/b/a VERITEQ CORPORATION)

By /s/ Scott Silverman

Name: Scott Silverman

Title: CEO

# SCHEDULE

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
6,402,689	June 11, 2002	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR DYNAMIC MONITORING OF PHYSIOLOGICAL AND BIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES OF TUMORS
7,011,814	March 14, 2006	SYSTEMS, METHODS AND DEVICES FOR IN VIVO MONITORING OF A LOCALIZED RESPONSE VIA A RADIOLABELED ANALYTE IN A SUBJECT
6,963,770	November 8, 2005	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR DYNAMIC MONITORING OF PHYSIOLOGICAL AND BIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES OF TUMORS
6,963,771	November 8, 2005	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR RADIATION DOSE VERIFICATION FOR THERAPIES USED TO TREAT TUMORS
7,010,340	March 7, 2006	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR DYNAMIC MONITORING OF PHYSIOLOGICAL AND BIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES OF TUMORS
7,756,568	July 13, 2010	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR DYNAMIC MONITORING OF PHYSIOLOGICAL AND BIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES OF TUMORS
7,769,431	August 3, 2010	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR DETECTING RADIATION IN PATIENTS UNDERGOING TREATMENT FOR CANCER

PATENT REEL: 044898 FRAME: 0883

# SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
7,778,692	August 17, 2010	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR DETECTING RADIATION IN PATIENTS UNDERGOING TREATMENT FOR CANCER
7,787,937	August 31, 2010	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND ASSOCIATED IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR DETECTING RADIATION IN PATIENTS UNDERGOING TREATMENT FOR CANCER
8,380,290	February 19, 2013	IMPLANTABLE DEVICES FOR DYNAMIC MONITORING OF PHYSIOLOGICAL AND BIOLOGICAL PROPERTIES OF TUMORS
9,662,049	May 30, 2017	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR MONITORING PATIENTS UNDERGOING TREATMENT FOR CANCER
7,479,108	January 20, 2009	METHODS FOR USING AN IMPLANTABLE SENSOR UNIT
7,495,224	February 24, 2009	SINGLE-USE EXTERNAL DOSIMETERS FOR USE IN RADIATION THERAPIES AND RELATED METHODS AND SYSTEMS
7,491,942	February 17, 2009	SINGLE-USE INTERNAL DOSIMETERS FOR DETECTING RADIATION IN FLUOROSCOPY AND OTHER MEDICAL PROCEDURES/THERAPIES
7,557,353	July 7, 2009	SINGLE-USE EXTERNAL DOSIMETERS FOR USE IN RADIATION THERAPIES
7,923,694	April 12, 2011	SINGLE-USE EXTERNAL DOSIMETERS FOR USE IN RADIATION THERAPIES

PATENT REEL: 044898 FRAME: 0884

# SCHEDULEA

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
7,966,054	June 21, 2011	DISPOSABLE SINGLE-USE EXTERNAL DOSIMETERS FOR DETECTING RADIATION IN FLUOROSCOPY AND OTHER MEDICAL PROCEDURES/THERAPIES
7,378,056	May 27, 2008	CIRCUITS FOR IN VIVO DETECTION OF BIOMOLECULE CONCENTRATIONS USING FLUORESCENT TAGS
7,510,699	March 31, 2009	IN VIVO FLUORESCENCE SENSORS, SYSTEMS, AND RELATED METHODS OPERATING IN CONJUNCTION WITH FLUORESCENT ANALYTES
7,778,695	August 17, 2010	IN VIVO FLUORESCENCE SENSORS, SYSTEMS, AND RELATED METHODS OPERATING IN CONJUNCTION WITH FLUORESCENT ANALYTES
D526,063	August 1, 2006	PORTABLE ONCOLOGIC EXTERNAL DOSIMETER READER
D533,472	December 12, 2006	EXTERNAL DOSIMETER PATCH
D539,177	March 27, 2007	EXTERNAL DOSIMETER PATCH

PATENT REEL: 044898 FRAME: 0885

**RECORDED: 12/15/2017**